Beginning at the northwest corner of the Northwest Quarter (NW 
1/4) of Section 18, Township 16, Range 10, and from said point 
running East along the section line one thousand (1,000) feet, 
more or less, then run South at right angles with said section line a 
distance of seven hundred ninety three (793) feet, thence run in a 
southwestwardly direction to a point on the West section line of 
Section 18, which is nine hundred fifty-eight feet (958) feet due 
South of the point of beginning. Said property being in the 
Northwest Quarter of the Northwest Quarter (NW¼ of NW¼) of 
Section 18, Township 16, Range 10. (Emphasis added.) All of the 
above-described property containing in the aggregate 68.75 acres,

[...]

LESS AND EXCEPT Beginning at the northwest corner of the 
Northwest Quarter (NW 1/4) of Section 18, Township 16, Range 
10, and from said point running East along the section line one 
thousand (1,000) feet, more or less, then run South at right 
angles with said section line a distance of seven hundred ninety 
three (793) feet, thence run in a southwestwardly direction to a 
point on the West section line of Section 18, which is nine 
hundred fifty-eight feet (958) feet due South of the point of 
beginning. Said property being in the Northwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter (NW¼ of NW¼) of Section 18, Township 
16, Range 10. 

This LESS AND EXCEPT clause is, again, exactly the same as the description of Mr.